

No. S199119

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants and Appellant.

B228027

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC433634)

**PETITIONER'S COMBINED REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS OF
RESPONDENT AND AMICUS CONSUMERS
FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Case No. B228027
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC433634
Honorable Rex Heeseman

**ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA,
RUUD & ROMO**
Kellie S. Christianson (Bar No. 158599)

20 Pacifica, Suite 400
Irvine, California 92618
Telephone: (949) 453-4260
Facsimile: (949) 453-4262
Email: kchristianson@aalrr.com

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
David E. Hackett (Bar No. 271151)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: rolson@gmsr.com
Email: exanders@gmsr.com
Email: dhackett@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
d.b.a. Mercedes-Benz of Valencia

No. S199119

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GIL SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants and Appellant.

B228027

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BC433634)

**PETITIONER'S COMBINED REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS OF
RESPONDENT AND AMICUS CONSUMERS
FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY**

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Case No. B228027
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC433634
Honorable Rex Heeseaman

**ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA,
RUUD & ROMO**
Kellie S. Christianson (Bar No. 158599)

20 Pacifica, Suite 400
Irvine, California 92618
Telephone: (949) 453-4260
Facsimile: (949) 453-4262
Email: kchristianson@aalrr.com

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**
Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
Edward L. Xanders (Bar No. 145779)
David E. Hackett (Bar No. 271151)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: rolson@gmsr.com
Email: exanders@gmsr.com
Email: dhackett@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
VALENCIA HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
d.b.a. Mercedes-Benz of Valencia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. All Parties Agree That A Single, Uniform, Objective Standard Is Needed And That Many Of The Formulations To Date Do Not Meet That Criteria.	1
II. Any Standard Must Present A High Hurdle To Judicial Remaking Of Contracts.	2
III. The Shocks-The-Conscience Test Provides The Appropriate Standard.	3
A. “Shocks the Conscience” Is An Appropriate, Objective Standard.	3
B. Sanchez’s “Best Illustration” Of Discontinuity In “Shocks The Conscience” Cases Is No Discontinuity At All.	5
IV. Sanchez’s Proposed Any-Consumer-Might-Reject Test Is Neither Objective Nor Sufficiently Stringent.	7
A. Sanchez’s <i>This Party’s</i> Expectations Prong Is Subjective.	7
B. Sanchez’s Any-Consumer-Might-Reject Test Would Fundamentally Distort Unconscionability By Imposing Judicial Rebalancing Of All Consumer Transactions.	10
C. Sanchez’s Arbitration-Only Approach Contradicts Controlling Federal Law.	12
V. Amicus CARS Misreads <i>Williams</i> And Proposes A Test That Both Parties Disfavor.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson (1995) 513 U.S. 265	12
American Software, Inc. v. Ali (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1386	11
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	3, 11
AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion (2011) 563 U.S. ____ [131 S.Ct. 1740]	12
California Grocers Assn. v. Bank of America (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205	4
Ceja v. Rudolph & Sletten, Inc. (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1113	8
Deleon v. Verizon Wireless, LLC (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 800	11
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd. (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1094	8
Earl of Chesterfield v. Janssen 2 Ves.Sen. 125, 28 Eng.Rep. 82 (Ch. 1750)	14
Flores v. West Covina Auto Group (Ct. App. 2013) 151 Cal.Rptr.3d 481, review granted Apr. 10, 2013, S208716	5, 6
Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp. (1991) 500 U.S. 20	12
Goodridge v. KDF Automotive Group, Inc. (Ct. App. 2012) 147 Cal.Rptr.3d 16, review granted Dec. 19, 2012, S206153	5, 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc. (1981) 28 Cal.3d 807	3
Hume v. United States (1889) 132 U.S. 406	14
Jacklich v. Baer (1943) 57 Cal.App.2d 684	4
Kleveland v. Siegel & Wollensky, LLP (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 534	8
Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1305	11
Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1138	4
Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	3, 9, 10
Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc. (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519	3, 11
Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Company (D.C. Cir. 1965) 350 F.2d 445	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Civil Code, § 1670.5, Legislative Committee Comment	2, 11
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Lonegrass, Finding Room for Fairness in Formalism: The Sliding Scale Approach to Substantive Unconscionability (2012) 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1	9
Thomas, An Interdisciplinary Critique of the Reasonable Expectations Doctrine (1998) 5 Conn. Ins. L.J. 295	9
